Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

Resolution No:

PPPR Control No. 12-007 HRM Control No. 12-006

Adopted a Resolution to:

- a. Approve the transfer of the administrative organizational reporting structure of the Office for Employment Training from the Department of Social and Employment Services to the Economic Development Department;
- b. Amend Personnel Policies and Practices Resolution No. 98-394 to re title the classification of Economic Development/WIB Executive Director to Economic Development Director and amend Section A.10.1 Department Heads Designated as indicated in Attachment A;
- c. Approve the re-titling of the Department of Social and Employment Services to the Department of Social Services; and
- d. Authorize the County Administrative Officer and Auditor Controller to take the necessary action to program the Advantage system to implement these actions including the transfer of positions, appropriations and units as well as the accounting structure and levels of the appropriation control effective July 1, 2013 (4/5ths vote required).

WHEREAS, the County Administrative Officer has determined the transfer of the Office for Employment Training to the Economic Development Department will meet the critical need of strengthening the County's economic and workforce development efforts;

NOW, THEREFORE, the Monterey County Board of Supervisors, effective October 16, 2012, hereby resolved to approve the following:

- a. Approved the transfer of the administrative organizational reporting structure of the Office for Employment Training from the Department of Social and Employment Services to the Economic Development Department;
- b. Amended Personnel Policies and Practices Resolution No. 98-394 to re title the classification of Economic Development/WIB Executive Director to Economic Development Director and amend Section A.10.1 Department Heads Designated as indicated in Attachment A;
- c. Approved the re-titling of the Department of Social and Employment Services to the Department of Social Services; and
- d. Authorized the County Administrative Officer and Auditor Controller to take the necessary action to program the Advantage system to implement these actions including the transfer of positions, appropriations and units as well as the accounting structure and levels of the appropriation control effective July 1, 2013 (4/5ths vote required).

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this _____ day of _____, 2012, by the following vote, to-wit:

AYES: NOES: ABSENT:

I, Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book _____ for the meeting on ______.

Dated:

Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

By _____, Deputy